
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

30 July 2013 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Robert Turner 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Lynda Harford 
 All Members of Planning Committee - Councillors David Bard, Val Barrett, 

Brian Burling, Tumi Hawkins, Caroline Hunt, Sebastian Kindersley, 
David McCraith, Deborah Roberts, Ben Shelton, Hazel Smith and Nick Wright 

Quorum: 4 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 7 
AUGUST 2013 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 PAGES 
 PUBLIC SEATING AND SPEAKING 
 Public seating is available both in the Council Chamber (First Floor) and the Public 
Gallery / Balcony (Second Floor). Those not on the Committee but wishing to speak at 
the meeting should first read the Public Speaking Protocol (revised May 2013) 
attached to the electronic version of the agenda on the Council’s website. 
   

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. General Declarations of Interest  1 - 2 
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 3 July 2013 as a correct record. 
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. S/1174/13/FL-Fulbourn (8 Lucerne Close)  3 - 10 
 
5. S/0941/13/FL - Girton (Trinity Farm, Huntingdon Road)  11 - 20 
 
6. S/1101/13/FL- Impington (27 Pepys Terrace)  21 - 30 
 
7. S/1196/13/FL - Longstanton (38 Prentice Close)  31 - 38 
 
8. S/0757/13/FL - Longstanton (High Street/Nelson Crescent)  39 - 46 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
9. Enforcement Action Update  47 - 50 
 An Enforcement Action Progress Report is attached to the 

electronic version of this agenda available by visiting 
www.scambs.gov.uk and following the links from Your Council. 

 

   
10. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  51 - 56 
 

 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. 
 
The Council will be recognised as consistently innovative and a high performer with a track 
record of delivering value for money by focusing on the priorities, needs and aspirations of our 
residents, parishes and businesses. 
 

OUR VALUES 
 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Trust 
• Mutual respect 
• A commitment to improving services 
• Customer service 

 
  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 While the District Council endeavours to ensure that visitors come to no harm when visiting South 
Cambridgeshire Hall, those visitors also have a responsibility to make sure that they do not risk their own 
or others’ safety. 
 
Security 
Members of the public attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices must report to 
Reception, sign in, and at all times wear the Visitor badge
[...]
 found on the Council's website under 'Council and 
Democracy'. 



Form devised: 29 October 2012 

Planning Committee 
 

Declarations of Interest 
  
1. Disclosable pecuniary interests (“DPI”)  
A  DPI is where a committee member or his/her spouse or partner has any kind of beneficial interest in 
the land under consideration at the meeting. 
 
 2.  Non-disclosable pecuniary interests 
These are interests that are pecuniary involving a  personal financial benefit or detriment but do not 
come within the definition of a DPI.  An example would be where a member of their family/close friend 
(who is not their spouse or partner) has such an interest. 
 
3. Non-pecuniary interests 
Where the interest is not one which involves any personal financial benefit or detriment to the Councillor 
but arises out of a close connection with someone or some  body /association.  An example would be 
membership of a sports committee/ membership of another council which is involved in the matter under 
consideration. 
 
I have the following interest(s) (* delete where inapplicable) as follows: 
 
Agenda 

no. 
Application Ref. Village Interest 

type 
Nature of Interest 

 

S/  

 
 
 
1*  2*  3* 
 
 
 

 

 

S/  

 
 
 
1*  2*  3* 
 
 
 

 

 

S/  

 
 
 
1*  2*  3* 
 
 
 

 

 
 
Address/ L ocation of land where applicable 
 
 
Signature: ………………………………………… 
 
Name  …………………………………………     Date    ………………………….. 
  
  

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Page 2

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee  7 August 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director  

 
 

S/1174/13/FL – FULBOURN 
Erection of Dwelling at 8 Lucerne Close, Fulbourn, CB1 9YR  

(for Mr Gledhill & Ms Wade) 
 

Recommendation: Approval 
 

Date for Determination: 31st July 2013 
 
This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for 
determination as the recommendation of Fulbourn Parish Council differs from 
the officer recommendati
[...]
 west and slightly forward of No.8 

Lucerne Close. Given the proposed dwelling would be set off from the 
common boundary with No.8 Lucerne Close by 2.6 metres and 4 metres from 
the common boundary with No.6 Lucerne Close, with the proposed dwelling 
being modest in terms of its design, size height and window layout, the 
proposal has been assessed in terms of loss of light, loss of privacy and 
overbearing impact and is considered to be acceptable in terms of neighbour 
amenity.  
 

Page 5



Highway Safety and Parking Provision 
 
22. Access to the site would be via Lucerne Close, and the existing shared 

driveway to the north of the site. Four off street car parking spaces are 
proposed for the new dwelling and existing dwelling at No.8, which would 
satisfy the District Council’s parking standards. The proposal is not 
considered to result in any significant adverse effect upon the public highway.  

 
Trees and Landscaping 
 

23. The proposal would not result in the loss of any important trees within the site. 
Following comments received from the Landscape Officer, a condition shall 
be added to any consent granted for a landscaping scheme to be submitted 
for approval. 
 
Developer Contributions 
 

24. The South Cambridgeshire Recreation Study 2005 identified the sport and 
play space within Fulbourn is excellent. No open space is shown within the 
development. The increase in demand for sport and play space as a result of 
the development requires a financial contribution of £743.82 (index linked) 
towards the provision and management of open space off site and in the 
village to comply with Policy SF/10 of the LDF.  
 

25. The South Cambridgeshire Community Facilities Assessment 2009 states 
that Fulbourn has an excellent standard of facilities. Due to the increase in the 
demand for the use of this space from the development, a financial 
contribution of £284.08 (index-linked) is sought towards the provision of new 
facilities or the improvement of existing facilities in order to comply with Policy 
DP/4 of the LDF.  
 

26. The South Cambridgeshire District Council has adopted the RECAP Waste 
Management Design Guide which outlines the basis for planning conditions 
and obligations. In accordance with the guide, developers are requested to 
provide for the household waste receptacles as part of the scheme. The fee 
for the provision of appropriate waste containers is £69.50 per dwelling.  
 
Conclusion  

 
27. Having regard to applicable national and local planning policies, and having 

taken all relevant material considerations into account, it is considered that 
planning permission should be granted in this instance. 

 
Recommendation 

 
28. Approve, subject to the completion of the S106 Agreement and the following 

conditions: 
 

Conditions 
 
(1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 

expiration of 3 years from the date of this permission.  
(Reason - To ensure that consideration of any future application for 
development in the area will not be prejudiced by permissions for 
development, which have not been acted upon.) 

Page 6



 
(2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 

with the following approved plans: D.2001, JMA3119.01 & D.100.1 
(Reason - To facilitate any future application to the Local Planning 
Authority under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990.) 
 

(3) No development shall take place until details of the materials to be 
used in the construction of the external surfaces of the dwelling hereby 
permitted have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details.  
(Reason - To ensure the appearance of the development is 
satisfactory in accordance with Policy DP/2 of the adopted Local 
Development Framework 2007.) 
 

(4) No development shall take place until full details of both hard and soft 
landscape works have b
[...]
shire Local Development Framework Development Control 

Polciies DPD 2007 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Supplementary 

Planning Documents 2007: District Design Guide SPD - Adopted March 2010, 
Open Space in New Developments-Adopted January 2009, ,Landscape in New 
Developments SPD - Adopted March 2010  

• National Planning Policy Framework 
• Planning File References: S/1132/10/O & S/1523/09/O 
 
Case Officer:  Katie Christodoulides – Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713314 
 
 

Page 8



20

8

10

45

2

47

33

1

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:331
Time of plot: 12:24 Date of plot: 29/07/2013

0 1 2 3 40m

© Crown copyright. 1174-13 Fulbourn Map, Planning Committee 7/8/13

Page 9



Page 10

This page is left blank intentionally.



 SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 7 August 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director 

 
 

S/0941/13/FL – GIRTON 
Erection of New Dwelling at Trinity Farmhouse, Trinity Farm, Huntingdon Road, 

CB3 0LG  
(for Mr Mark Dean) 

 
Recommendation: Refusal 

 
Date for Determination: 28 June 2013 

 
This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for 
determination on the request of District Councillor Thomas Bygott. 
 
Members will visit the site on 6 August 2013. 
 
To be presented to the Committee by Andrew Winter 
 

Site and Proposal 
 
1. The application site comprises existing garden area to the dwelling known as 

Trinity Farm, which hosts a tennis court, swimming pool, garden outbuildings 
and treed boundaries. The site is encircled by neighbouring, detached 
residential properties and is located outside of the village framework and in 
the Cambridge Green Belt. South of the site and beyond the neighbour at 
Arcady is the approved 91 hectare North West Cambridge development site - 
a major mixed use expansion of the City provided in connection with the 
needs of Cambridge University. 

 
2. Th
[...]
clearly outweigh the harm to the Green Belt 
mentioned in reasons 1 and 2 above, contrary to paragraph 88 of the 
NPPF. 

 
 
Background Papers:  the following background papers were used in the preparation 
of this report 
 

• Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 
DPDs and Supplementary Planning Documents. 

• North West Cambridge Area Action Plan  
• National Planning Policy Framework 

 
Contact Officer: Andrew Winter – Senior Planning Officer 

01954 713082 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is left blank intentionally.



House

14
4

145

147

Thornton

Shelter

Te
le

ph
on

e
Ex

ch
an

ge

Westchester

Garage

141

12

Nurseries

Howe
House

Trinity

ROMAN
ROAD

Holly

Farm

ra
in

3

B

Howes End

THE BRAMBLES

1

Walsh House

HUNTINGDON
ROAD

10

149

Arcady Halt

dy

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:1250
Time of plot: 09:40 Date of plot: 22/07/2013

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 150m

© Crown copyright.

Page 19



Page 20

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 7 August 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director  

 
 

S/1101/13/FL - IMPINGTON 
Erection of detached dwelling at 27 Pepys Terrace for Mr O Lines 

 
Recommendation: Approval 

 
Date for Determination: 1 August 2013 

 
This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for determination 
because the recommendation of Histon and Impington Parish Council does not accord 
with the officer recommendation of approval.  
 
Members will visit this site on 6 August 2013 
 
To be presented to the Committee by Kate Wood 
 

Site and Proposal 
 
1. Pepys Terrace is located close to Histon and Impington village centre and is 

predominately comprised of pre-war two-storey dwellings in short terraces or semi-
detached.  The application relates to a vacant side garden area to the east of No.25 
Pepys Terrace. The site has an area of 0.06 ha. 
[...]
dwelling is considered to be acceptable in terms of its design, scale 
and appearance, and is not considered to have any adverse impact on the amenity of 
the adjoining dwellings at No.27 or 29 Pepys Terrace.  
 
Planning Obligations 

 
24. The development would be required to contribute towards public open space 

infrastructure within the village in accordance with Policies DP/4, SF/10 and SF/11. 
Financial contributions are index linked and calculated on the number of additional 
bedrooms created and would be secured by a legal agreement. The provision of a 
three-bedroom dwelling on the site would attract a financial contribution of 
approximately £3,100. 

  
25. In order to meet the increased demand resulting from this development, the Council 

would also seek to secure a contribution towards community facilities space within 
the village. This would be secured by legal agreement. The provision of a three-
bedroom dwelling on the site would attract a financial contribution of approximately 
£510.  

 
26. A contribution for £69.50 per dwelling is required in accordance with the RECAP 

waste management design guide. In addition to the above there would be a 
monitoring fee of £50 associated with any legal agreement. The applicant has agreed 
to meet the above terms by way of a legal agreement prior to the issue of any 
planning permission. 
 

Page 25



Recommendation 
 

27. It is recommended that the Planning Committee approves the application subject to 
the prior completion of a Section 106 Agreement and the following conditions: 

 
Conditions 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 

years from the date of this permission. 
(Reason - To ensure that consideration of any future application for development 
in the area will not be prejudiced by permissions for development, which have not 
been acted upon.) 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 

the following approved plans and documents: 12/65/NH/02 (Reason - To 
facilitate any future application to the Local Planning Authority under Section 73 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.) 

 
3. No development shall take place until there has been submitted to and 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority a plan indicating the 
positions, design, materials and type of boundary treatment to be erected at 
the front of the dwelling, hereby approved. The boundary treatment shall be 
completed before the dwelling is occupied in accordance with the approved 
details and shall thereafter be retained.  
(Reason - To ensure that the boundary treatment does not impede vehicle 
manouvring in accordance with Policy DP/3 of the adopted Local Development 
Framework 2007.) 

 
4. The dwelling, hereby permitted, shall not be occupied until parking spaces 

have been laid out in accordance with the approved details, and shall 
thereafter be permanently maintained for the purpose of parking.  

 (Reason - In the interests of highway safety in accordance with Policy DP/3 of the 
 adopted Local Development Framework 2007.) 

 
5. Pedestrian visibility splays shall be provided on each side of the car parking 

spaces, hereby approved, in accordance with a scheme which shall have 
previously been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority before the dwelling is first occupied. These splays are to be 
included within land under the control of the applicant and shall be kept free 
of obstruction to a height of 600mm.  
(Reason - In the interest of highway safety in accordance with Policy DP/3 of the 
adopted Local Development Framework 2007.)  

 
6. The construction of the drive shall ensure that its falls and levels are such 

that no surface water from the site drains across the adopted public 
highway. 

 (Reason - In the interest of highway safety in accordance with Policy DP/3 of the 
adopted Local Development Framework 2007.)  

 
7. No unbound material shall 
[...]
1101/13/FL; S/0068/13/FL; S/0069/13/FL; S/2270/10 
 
Case Officer:  Ray McMurray – Principal Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713259 
 
 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is left blank intentionally.



28

26

14

32

25

PEPYS TERRACE

13

2

35

26

Railway Vue
(PH)

B
R

ID
G

E
R

O
A

D

14

19

13

Sub Sta

El

House
Anglia

1
2

Kendal

7

7a
5

5a
5b

1a 1b
1

47a
47

7m

gency
use

27
17

41

Impington

U
nd

Posts

Kendal
Court

House

Footb

Stands

L
Tw

rs

Stan

Millfield Farm

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

Scale - 1:1250

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 150m

© Crown copyright.

Page 29



Page 30

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 7 August 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director 

 
 

S/1196/13/FL – Dwelling house 
38 Prentice Close, Longstanton CB24 3DY 

For Mr F Monaghan 
 

Recommendation: Refusal 
 

Date for Determination: 26 July 2013  
 
Notes: 
 
This Application has been reported to the Planning Committee for 
determination at the request of the Team Leader due to conflicting pre-
application advice.  
 
Members will visit this site on 6 August 2013 
 
To be presented to the Committee by Rebecca Ward 
 

Site and Proposal 
 
1. This full planning application seeks permission for a dwelling house. 
 
2. The application site is located in the village development framework of 

Longstanton, outside of the conservation area and not close to any listed 
buildings. The site was formally part of the rear garden of No.36 High Street 
under planning reference S/0287/10. The land has been since divided up and 
is now owned by the applicant of No.38 Prentice Close. The site is 
predominately unused for any purpose.  
 

3. No.36 High Street is a bungalow with the rear garden backing onto the 
proposed application site. The application site also abuts the rear of No.34 
High Street which is a veterinary practice. 

 
4. The property to th
[...]
he public so it will be 
addressed in the following comments. The applicant has submitted a draft 
heads of terms with regard to offsite contributions which will require the 
completion of a S106 agreement should the application be approved. 
 
Neighbouring amenity 
 

13. The proposal is for a detached one and a half storey dwelling with a ridge 
height of 6m and approximately 3m to the eaves. The proposed dwelling is to 
be located 3m from the shared boundary of No.36 High Street. The distance 
between these two units at the closest point is 10m, 15m at its furthest point. 
Due to the siting of the proposed dwelling the closest rear opening of No.36 
would be offset from the blank elevation. Therefore it is not considered to 
cause significant harm to the outlook from No.36.  

 
14. The proposal is not considered to have an overbearing effect on the garden 

amenity space of No.36 due to its positioning 3m from the shared boundary. 
Furthermore any over shadowing will only be apparent in morning and cover 
a corner of the south west boundary. Therefore it is not considered to cause 
significant harm. 

 
15. The rear garden to the proposed unit is quite shallow equating to 5.3m in 

depth. Whilst this is in close proximity to the rear car park of the veterinary 
practice, the dormer window on the rear elevation can be conditioned so that 
it is obscure glazed and non-opening unless the parts which can be open are 
1.7m above floor. The roof lights can be conditioned to sit above 1.7m of floor 
level to reduce from any further overlooking. All of which have been agreed 
by the agent/applicant. 

 
16. Notwithstanding the above the scheme is considered to have an acceptable 

impact on occupiers of No.36 High Street and the vets. 
 

Page 33



Impact to street scene 
 

17. The unit has been positioned closer to No.38 in order to resolve neighbouring 
amenity impacts to No.36. In doing this it has created a narrow gap between 
No.38 and the proposed unit, giving i
[...]
ecommendation 

 
29. It is recommended that the Planning Committee refuses the application for 

the following reasons; 
 
The design of the dwelling is not considered to be appropriate with its location 
in terms of scale, siting or design in relation to the surrounding area. These 
factors combined cause harm to the street scene and adversely impact the 
character of the local area. The proposal therefore is considered to create an 
unduly prominent building that is contrary to the requirements of policy DP/2 a 
and f. and DP/3 I. of the Local Development Framework Development Control 
Policies adopted 2007 which aims to prevent development that is not of high 
quality design or has an adverse impact on the village character. 

 
Conditions 

 
In the case of any approval the following conditions should be attached; 
 
(a) Timescales 
(b) Approved plans 
(c) Restriction to rear first floor openings 
(d) Drive to be constructed in bound material 
(e) Visibility splays 
(f) Water run-off  
(g) Control construction traffic – preventing use of the ‘Association’ land 

for storage of materials. 
 

Informatives 
 

In the case of any approval the following informatives should be attached; 
 

(a) Works are not carried out in disturbance with the public highway 
 

Page 35



 Background Papers 
 
 The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report:
  

• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Core Strategy 
(adopted January 2007) 

• South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004 (Delete as appropriate) 
• Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 (Delete as 

appropriate) 
• Planning File Ref: (These documents need to be available for public 

inspection.) 
• Documents referred to in the report including appendices on the website 

only and reports to previous meetings 
 

Case Officer:   Rebecca Ward- Planning Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713236 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



3

3

2

Gas Governor

1

36

6

38

TC
B

6

HATT

Planning Dep
[...]
commendation 
 

29. That subject to the further comments of the Environmental Health Officer that 
delegated powers be given to approve the application subject to conditions 
 
3 year time limit 
Approved plans 
Post installation testing/monitoring and further remediation works as required 
Restrict operation of AC condensers to trading hours of premises only 
No encroachment onto the public highway 

 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Core Strategy (adopted January 

2007) 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Development Framework Development Control Policies 

(adopted July 2007) 
• Planning File Ref: S/0757/13/FL and S/1463/10 
 
Case Officer:  Paul Sexton – Principal Planning Officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713255 
 
 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is left blank intentionally.



30

29

78

7
13

14

62

BROOKSIDE

1

6

70

2

64

Garage

91

24

14

14

12

8 26

2

15
5

Pond

18

19

6

16

20

9

17
DRIVE

1

3

LADYWALK

33

B
R

O
O

K
FIE

LD

G
H

S
T

R
E

E
T

12
1

13
1

7.6m

Willows
The

41

44

40

38

37

39

10

2

NELS
ON

Sta

Ppg

Sewage

Foot Bridge

D
R

IV
E

G
W

O
O

D

CRESCENT

50

61

65

54
58

62

67

Planning Dept - South Cambridgeshire DC

FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY
Scale - 1:1250
Time of plot: 09:43 Date of plot: 22/07/2013

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 150m

© Crown copyright.

Page 45



Page 46

This page is left blank intentionally.



   SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee  7 August 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director 

 
 

ENFORCEMENT REPORT 
 

Purpose 
 

1. To inform Members about planning enforcement cases, as at 22nd July 2013.  
Summaries of recent enforcement notices are also reported, for information. 

 
Enforcement Cases Received and Closed 

 
2. Period Cases Received Cases Closed 
 June 48 51  
 May 51 46 
 April 48 60 
 1st Qtr. 2013 108 133 
 2
[...]
es now validated, Site visited and consideration of 
application underway. No further update available at this time. 

 
 
 
 

Page 48



  
Summary 
 

10. The number of enforcement cases investigated during the June period showed a 
4.34% increase when compared to the same month in 2012. Year to date 2012 
revealed that the overall number of cases was down by approximately 1.51% which 
equates to 7 cases. With the exception of 2009 the number of cases reported in June 
2013 is the highest they have been since 2004 

 
The numbers of cases on hand are 33% below the expected maximum number of 
cases per enforcement officer for the same period.  
 

11. In addition to the above work officers are also involved in the Tasking and 
Coordination group which deals with cases that affect more than one department 
within the organisation, including Environment Health, Planning, Housing, Anti-Social 
behaviour Officers, Vulnerable Adults and Safeguarding Children Teams. 
 

 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of 
this report: None 
 
Contact Officer:  Charles Swain 
   Principal Planning Enforcement Officer 
 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee  7 August 2013 
AUTHOR/S: Planning and New Communities Director 

 
 

APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 

1. To inform Members about appeals against planning decisions and enforcement action, 
and proposed hearing and inquiry dates, as 26 July 2013.  Summaries of recent 
decisions of importance are also reported, for information. 
 
Decisions Notified By The Secretary of State 

 
2. Ref.no  Details Decision Decision Date 
 S/2464/12/FL Mr & Mrs A Riddell 

2 Pyrethtrum Way 
Willingham 
Front/Rear Dormer 
Window 

Dismissed 03/07/13 

 S/1539/12/FL Mr Liao 
45 Mayfield Way 
Cambourne 
Conservatory,Fences, 
culvert and garden 
works 

Allowed and 
enforcement 
n
[...]
nt of the policy into account in 
determining the application or in supporting that  decision at appeal. The 
costs Circular advises that local planning authorities are at  risk of an award of 
costs if they prevent development which should clearly be  permitted having 
regard to the development plan and any other material  considerations. 
This includes the use of conditions and there was no evidence of this.  

 
7. The inspector therefore found that unreasonable behaviour resulting in 

unnecessary  expense has been demonstrated and that a full award of costs 
was justified. 

 
  
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of 
this report: None 
 
Contact Officer:  Nigel Blazeby – Development Control Manager  

Telephone: (01954) 713165 

Page 55



Page 56

This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 General Declarations of Interest
	4 S/1174/13/FL-Fulbourn (8 Lucerne Close)
	S-1174-13 - Fulbourn site plan
	Application file

	5 S/0941/13/FL - Girton (Trinity Farm, Huntingdon Road)
	S-0941-13 - Girton site plan
	Application file

	6 S/1101/13/FL- Impington (27 Pepys Terrace)
	S-1101-13 - Impington site plan
	Application file

	7 S/1196/13/FL - Longstanton (38 Prentice Close)
	S-1196-13 - Longstanton site plan
	Application file

	8 S/0757/13/FL - Longstanton (High Street/Nelson Crescent)
	S-0757-13 - Longstanton site plan
	Application file

	9 Enforcement Action Update
	10 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on 
Wednesday, 7 August 2013 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Robert Turner – Chairman 
  Councillor Lynda Harford – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: David Bard Richard Barrett (substitute) 
 Val Barrett Tumi Hawkins 
 Caroline Hunt Sebastian Kindersley 
 David McCraith Deborah Roberts 
 Ben Shelton Hazel Smith 
 Nick Wright  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Nigel Blazeby (Development Control Manager), Katie Christodoulides (Planning 

Officer), Gary Duthie (Senior Lawyer), John Koch (Planning Team Leader (West)), 
Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer), Paul Sexton (Principal Planning Officer 
(West)), Charles Swain (Enforcement Officer), Rebecca Ward (Planning Officer), 
Andrew Winter (Senior Planning Officer) and Kate Wood (Planning Team Leader 
(East)) 

 
Councillors Tom Bygott and Douglas de Lacey were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Brian Burling. 
 
21. GENERAL DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
22. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 3 July 2013. 
  
23. S/1174/13/FL-FULBOURN (8 LUCERNE CLOSE) 
 
 Don Proctor (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee approved the application, subject to the prior completion of a Legal 
Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 requiring 
financial contributions (index linked) towards the provision and management of public 
open space off-site and in Fulbourn, and towards the provision of new community facilities 
or the improvement of existing ones, and per dwelling for the provision of household waste 
receptacles, and subject also to the Conditions and Informatives set out in the report from 
the Planning and New Communities Director. 

  
24. S/0941/13/FL - GIRTON (TRINITY FARM, HUNTINGDON ROAD) 
 
 Mark Dean (applicant) and Councillors Tom Bygott and Douglas de Lacey (local 

Members) addressed the meeting. 
 
The Committee refused the application for the reasons set out in the report from the 
Planning and New Communities Director. 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 7 August 2013 

  
25. S/1101/13/FL- IMPINGTON (27 PEPYS TERRACE) 
 
 David Mead (applicant’s agent) and David Jenkins (Impington Parish Council) addressed 

the meeting. 
 
The Committee approved the application subject to the prior completion of a Legal 
Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 requiring 
financial contributions (index linked) towards the provision and management of public 
open space in Impington, towards the provision of new community facilities or the 
improvement of existing ones, and per dwelling for the provision of household waste 
receptacles, and subject also to the Conditions set out in the report from the Planning and 
New Communities Director. 

  
26. S/1196/13/FL - LONGSTANTON (38 PRENTICE CLOSE) 
 
 Don Proctor (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting. 

 
The Committee refused the application for the reasons set out in the report from the 
Planning and New Communities Director and for the additional reason of it being 
considered to have an adverse impact on the amenity of the occupier of no. 36 High 
Street. 

  
27. S/0757/13/FL - LONGSTANTON (HIGH STREET/NELSON CRESCENT) 
 
 The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application subject to the 

satisfactory conclusion of negotiations between the applicant and the Council’s 
Environmental Health Officers to minimise noise nuisance, and to the Conditions referred 
to in the report from the Planning and New Communities Director. 

  
28. ENFORCEMENT ACTION UPDATE 
 
 The Committee received and noted an Update and progress report on enforcement 

action 
  
29. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and 

enforcement action. 
  
30. SITE VISIT DAY AND TIME OF MEETING 
 
 Councillor Nick Wright, speaking in his capacity as Planning & Economic Development 

Portfolio Holder, noted the declining number of Committee members attending site visits, 
and attributed this to Members’ difficulty in assigning two consecutive days to Planning 
site visits and the actual Committee meeting. 
 
The Committee considered three options, namely: 
 

• The status quo (meeting at 10.00am on the first Wednesday of the month (except 
in January and May) with site visits at 9.30am generally the working day before) 

• Site visits at 9.30am and meeting at 2.00pm but both on the first Wednesday of the 
month (except in January and May) 

• A hybrid whereby the day of site visits would be determined once the length and 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 7 August 2013 

complexity of the agenda had been determined about 14 days before the meeting. 
A short and straightforward agenda would result in site visits and the meeting 
taking place on the same day: otherwise, they would take place on consecutive 
days with meeting starting at 10.00am on the Wednesday. 

 
Having previously discussed these proposals with the Democratic Services Officer, the 
Development Control Manager concluded that the system of ‘mix and match’ offered by 
the hybrid option mentioned above would be administratively difficult and practically 
unworkable. 
 
Councillor Deborah Roberts said that the status quo should be maintained, pointing out 
the Committee’s first duty was to the public and that putting site visits and the meeting on 
the same day could lead to long days resulting in standard of debate issues towards the 
end of the agenda, and issues with the Quorum should Councillors have to leave for other 
engagements. 
 
Among other Councillors supporting the status quo, Councillor Val Barrett said that 
keeping site visits to the working day before the meeting allowed officers time to 
investigate issues raised by Councillors on site, and prepare answers for the following 
day. 
 
The Committee agreed to maintain the status quo (meeting at 10.00am on the first 
Wednesday of the month (except in January and May) with site visits at 9.30am generally 
the working day before) 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 11.40 a.m. 
 

 


